License and Variance Board Meeting - Final

January 10, 2024
10:00 AM

E. V23-097 Public Hearing - Variance Request - V23-097 - Allow new construction on lot of
record below minimum requirements - Land Lot 664 - 2608 Argo Drive - Nichelle Bell



City of Smyrna

A Max Bacon
City Hall
Issue Sheet 2800 King Street
Smyrna, GA 30080
File Number:

Agenda Date: 1/10/2024

In Control: License and Variance Board File Type: Variance Iltem

Agenda Section: Agenda Number: E

Formal Business
Department: Community Development

Agenda Title:
Public Hearing - Variance Request - V23-097 - Allow new construction on lot of record below
minimum requirements - Land Lot 664 - 2608 Argo Drive - Nichelle Bell

Ward 2 Councilmember - Latonia P. Hines

ISSUE AND BACKGROUND:
The applicant is requesting to build a new single-family home at 2608 Argo Drive on a substandard lot.
Section 1208 requires a variance to build on a lot of record below minimum lot size requirements.

RECOMMENDATION / REQUESTED ACTION:

The applicant is requesting to deviate from the City’s minimum lot area requirement established for
the R-15 zoning district. According to Section 1403 of the Zoning Ordinance, variances must be
reviewed under the following standards: (1) Whether there are unique and special or extraordinary
circumstances applying to the property; (2) Whether any alleged hardship is self-created by any
person having an interest in the property; (3) Whether strict application of the relevant provisions of
the code would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property; and (4) Whether the variance
proposed is the minimum variance needed. Community Development believes that the requested
variance will not adversely affect surrounding properties. Therefore, staff recommends approval of
the requested variance with the following condition:

1. Approval of the requested variance shall be conditioned upon the development of the property in
substantial compliance with the site plan and elevations submitted with the variance application.
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CITY OF SMYRNA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
MEMORANDUM

To: License and Variance Board

From: Rusty Martin, AICP, Community Development Director
Caitlin Crowe, Planner |

Date: January 2, 2024
RE: VARIANCE CASE V23-097

2608 Argo Drive — Allow new construction on lot of record below minimum
requirements

BACKGROUND

The applicant is requesting to build a new single-family home at 2608 Argo Drive on a
substandard lot. Section 1208 requires a variance to build on a lot of record below minimum lot
size requirements.

ANALYSIS

The subject parcel is a 0.27-acre lot located on the west side of Argo Drive (see Figure 1). The
subject parcel and the adjacent parcels to the north and west are zoned R-15. Two of the
adjacent parcels to the south are zoned R-12, with the third zoned R-15. The adjacent parcels
to the east are zoned RDA. The subject parcel and adjacent parcels are all occupied by
detached single-family homes with the exception of one parcel to the north, which is currently
vacant. The subject parcel is a homesite which was first recorded in the Cobb County Deed
Book in 1955, prior to the current Smyrna Zoning Ordinance, which was implemented in 1974.

The subject property is only 11,579 square feet with a 50-foot road frontage while the R-15
zoning district requires a minimum lot size of 15,000 square feet and 85 feet of road frontage.
Since the subject property is an existing lot of record, originally filed in the Deed Book in Cobb
County in 1955, the hardship is not self-created. If it were not for the nonconforming lot, no other
variances would be required to build the new home.

The existing 1,117 square foot home is currently in a state of disrepair and has been vacant for
several years (see Figures 4 and 5). Aside from the nonconforming lot, the existing home is also
encroaching into both the front and northern side setbacks and is well below the minimum
house size of the R-15 zoning district at 2,000 square feet. The applicant is proposing to
demolish the existing house and build a new roughly 2,500 square foot two-story single-family
home on the subject property in compliance with all setbacks and floor area requirements for
the R-15 zoning district. The new facade will be primarily siding with a brick water table with a
modern look to the architecture.



VARIANCE CASE V23-097
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The subject property is unique in that it has less square footage and road frontage than what the
R-15 zoning district requires. The hardship is not self created as the property is an existing lot of
record. The variance requested is the minimum variance needed to build a new single-family
home on the subject property. Community Development does not believe building a new single-
family home on the subject property in accordance with the R-15 zoning requirements will
negatively impact the surrounding properties. Community Development has not received any
calls in opposition to the request.

STAFF COMMENTS

The applicant is requesting to deviate from the City’s minimum lot area requirement established
for the R-15 zoning district. According to Section 1403 of the Zoning Ordinance, variances must
be reviewed under the following standards: (1) Whether there are unique and special or
extraordinary circumstances applying to the property; (2) Whether any alleged hardship is self-
created by any person having an interest in the property; (3) Whether strict application of the
relevant provisions of the code would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property;
and (4) Whether the variance proposed is the minimum variance needed. Community
Development believes that the requested variance will not adversely affect surrounding
properties. Therefore, staff recommends approval of the requested variance with the following
condition:

1. Approval of the requested variance shall be conditioned upon the development of the
property in substantial compliance with the site plan and elevations submitted with the
variance application.
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Figure — 2
Site Plan
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Figure — 6
Adjacent Property to the South

Figure -7
Adjacent Property to the North
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Figure — 8
Adjacent Property across Argo Drive
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12/8/23, 4:42 PM

Variance Application Applicant
N Nichelle Bell
VAR'23'53 v, 678-900-4772

about:blank

@ paatl1968@gmail.com

Applicant Information

First Name
Nichelle

Street Address
P.O. Box 115404

State
GA

Email

paatl1968@gmail.com

Are you the titleholder of the subject property?
No

Titleholder Information

Full Name (i.e., First and Last Name, or Name of Entity)

H-Slater Holdings LLC

City

Miramar

Zip Code
33027

Phone Number
786-365-2919

Property Information

Property Address
2608 Argo Drive

Description of Requested Variances

Allow construction on non-conforming lot (Section 1208)

Comprehensive Narrative

In rendering its decisions, the License and Variance Board shall consider
the following factors:

1. Whether there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions applying to

about:blank

Last Name
Bell

City
Atlanta

Zip Code
30311

Phone Number
6789004772

Street Address
12898 SW 26 St

State
GA

Email Address

hslate1@yahoo.com

Primary Location

2608 ARGO DR SE
SMYRNA, GA 30080

1/2



12/8/23, 4:42 PM about:blank

the property in question, or to the intended use of the property, that do not
apply generally to other properties in the same district.

2. Whether any alleged hardship which is self-created by any person
having an interest in the property or is not the result of mere disregard for
or ignorance of the provisions from which relief is sought.

3. Whether strict application of the relevant provisions of the zoning code
would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property for which the
variance is sought.

4. Whether the variance proposed is the minimum variance which makes
possible the reasonable use of the property.

A comprehensive narrative detailing the extraordinary and exceptional conditions which will necessitate a nonconforming use.
1.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions which generally do not apply to lots which were created after 2007 and/or to
existing dwellings which are merely altered or added onto.

2.

The actions of the City of Smyrna, Georgia, in adopting Section 1208 in 2007, long after the establishment of the lot, rendered a legal,
non-conforming buildable Lot of Record, previously occupied by a structure, as an unbuildable lot. This action was antithetical to the
established Lot of Record as defined in Section 402, Definitions and to zoning generally.

The lot is deficient in the required lot width of 85 feet measured at the front building setback line. Additionally, the lot is deficient in
the minimum lot size required by R-15 of 15,000 square feet. However, these conditions were antecedent to the present zoning. Other
new construction in the general area has the benefit of same or similar lot conditions which will be a repeat problem with
demolitions.

3.

The strict application of the ordinance would deprive the Applicant of the use of the property that would otherwise be a vested, legal
non-conforming status. An unbuildable lot has little or no economic value.

4,

The requested variance is the minimum variance which makes possible a reasonable use of the property which would otherwise
become a vacant neighborhood eyesore and a deprivation of value to the community.

Acknowledgement

Applicant further affirms they are aware that any knowingly false statement ~ APPplicant Signature:
made in the permit application may subject said applicant to prosecution for  trye

violation of Georgia Criminal Code, Section 16-10-20 (False Swearing) and

a possible fine of not more than $1,000.00 or imprisonment for not less

than one (1) nor more than five (5) years, or both.

about:blank 2/2



H PROPERTY OWNER AUTHORIZATION
.~ | City of Smyrna Community Development Department, 3180 Atlanta Rd, Smyrna, GA 30080
Office Phone 770-319-5387 / Fax 770-431-2808

1, Hugo Slater/H-Slater Holdings LLC , swear that | am the Property Owner of the property

2608 Argo Drive, Smyrna GA 30080

located at:

as shown in the records of Cobb County, Georgia, which is the subject matter of the attached application.

| authorize the person named below to act as the applicant in pursuit of this application.

Name of Applicant (print clearly): Nichelle Bell

P.O. Box 115404 Atlanta GA 30310

678-900-4772

Address:

paatl1968@gmail.com

Telephone: Email:

I have read, understood, and answered the aforementioned items to the best of my knowledge. If | am found to have
misrepresented myself on this affidavit or the attached application, | am aware | may be in violation of the City Code
and run the risk of being issued a citation for violation of the City of Smyrna Code of Ordinances.

(Must be signed by the property owner. If the landowner is a corporation, the form must be signed by an officer of the
corporation.)

A= 12898 SW 26 Street

Signature of Property Owner Address

Hugo Slater/H-Slater Holdings LLC Miramar, FL 33027

Name of Property Owner (print clearly) City, State, Zip

MNAan I NPOEETOARANEREA04A N NANTICAADRANILED R AN
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12/1/23, 1:10 PM Gmail - Fw: Confirmation of Payment

M Gmail Nichelle Bell <paati1968@gmail.com>
Fw: Confirmation of Payment

1 message

hugo slater <hslate1@yahoo.com> Fri, Dec 1, 2023 at 12:55 PM

Reply-To: hugo slater <hslate1@yahoo.com>
To: Nichelle Bell <paatl1968@gmail.com>

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

----- Forwarded Message -——--

From: "AC! Payments, Inc. - Customer Service" <customerservice@acipayonline.com>
To: "Hugo Slater” <hslate1@yahoo.com>

Sent: Fri, Dec 1, 2023 at 12:53 PM

Subject: Confirmation of Payment

ACl PAYMENTS, INC.

Dear ACI Payments, Inc. Customer:

Thank you for selecting ACl Payments, Inc. for electronic payment of Real Estate Tax. Your payment
of $868.10 was sent to Smyma, City of on 12-01-2023. Your
confirmation number is 090229.

To check the status of

your payment, visit the ACl Payments, Inc. Web site at
https://acipayonline.com/pc_paym.jsp. Please be prepared to provide
your e-mail address hslate1@yahoo.com and one of the following two
items:

=Your confirmation number, 090229

OR

-The last four digits of the card you used for
payment, 4157

To become a registered user of ACl Payments, Inc., enabling you to access your complete tax and fee
payment history, visit our web site at
a http://acipayonline.com/pc_sign.jsp.

Again, thank you for using

f ACI Payments, Inc. We hope you enjoy the convenience, cash
management, and payment card benefits earned from your

| payment.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?1k=c9305236ealview=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1784103154734651434&simpl=msg-f:17841031547346514... 1/2



WLB  ASSOCIATES INCORPORATED

Land Surveying * Site Planning  Site Development

December 4, 2023

Attn: Caitlin Crowe
City of Smyrna
3180 Atlanta Road
Smyrna, GA 30080

Reference: 2608 Argo Drive

Dear Ms. Crowe,

Upon completing a title search for the property located at 2608 Argo Drive Smyrna, GA.
30080, it has been determined that this property is not located within a recorded subdivision
as per Cobb County records.

If we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Best Regards,

WLB Associates, INC.

Wl Z"’Z?

349 Cheryl Court
Jonesboro, Georgia 30238
Tel: (678)743-4665
Fax: (678)298-9871
Email: Wlbassociates@gmail.com

1

htips://d.docs.live.net 204dblac2eaddelo, WLB PROJECTS/2023-730- 2608 Argo Drive- Hugo Slater/Correspondence ‘Ouigoing 12-4-23
VARIANCFE 2608 AKGO DRIVE. RECORDED SUBDIVISION.docx



1) Disturbed areas left idle shall be stabilized with temporary vegetation
after 14 days; after 30 days permanent vegetation shall be established
2)
2) Silt Fence - shall meet the requirements of Georgia Manual for
Erosion & Sediment Control 2016 Edition (Sd1-S).

3) Maintainence Statement - Erosion control measures will be inspected
at least weekly, after each rain and repaired by the general contractor.

4) Statement - Additional erosion and sediment control measures will be | |4
installed if deemed necessary by on-site inspection

5) No graded slope shall exceed 2h:1v

6) "The Escape of sediment from the site shall be prevented by the
installation of erosion and i control

GRADING PLAN
)

DS2
DS3

SEEDING SCHEDULE

WATERS OF THE STATE DOES NOT EXISTS WITHIN 200 FEET OF
THIS SITE.

NOTE: MAINTENANCE STATEMENT:

EROSION CONTROL MEASURES WILL BE INSPECTED AT LEAST
WEEKLY AND AFTER EACH RAIN, AND REPAIRED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR
(A) SEDIMENT/EROSION CONTROL DEVICES MUST BE CHECKED
AFTER EACH STORM EVENT. EACH DEVICE IS TO BE MAINTAINED
OR REPLACED IF SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION HAS REACHED ONE
HALF THE CAPACITY OF THE DEVICE.

ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES TO BE
USED AS REQUIRED BY CITY OF SMYRNA.

GRASSING TO BEGIN WITHIN 14 DAYS AFTER THE COMPLETION O]
ANY LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITY, OR IF ACTIVITY IS DISCONTINUED]
FOR A PERIOD OF 14 DAYS OR LONGER. (A) DISTURBED AREAS
LEFT IDLE TO 30 DAYS, AND NOT TO FINAL GRADE, WILL BE
ESTABLISHED TO TEMPORARY VEGETATION (DS2) DISTURBED
AREAS LEFT IDLE FOR 30 DAYS OR MORE WILL BE ESTABLISHED T}

SCHEDULE APPLICABLE FOR TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT
GRASSING

CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL DISTURBED AREAS BY
TEMPORARY RESEEDING UNTILL PERMANENT GROUND COVER IS
ESTABLISHED. (MAXIMUM OR TWO WEEKS AFTER DISTURBANCE)

SOIL PREPERATION

ADD TO SOIL:

COMMERCIAL 16-20-10 FERTILIZER @ 650 LBS/AC OR AS
SPECIFIED BY SOIL REPORTS

AFTER SOIL pH ANALYSIS, LIME AS SPECIFIED ON pH LEVEL
CHART.

TO RAISE THE pH LEVEL

practices prior to, or concurrent with, land-disturbing ac!

7) "Erosion control measures will be maintained at all times. If ful
implementation of the approved plan does not provide for effective
erosion control, iti erosion and i control

shall be implemented to control or treat the sediment source.”

VEGETATION (DS3). ALL AREAS TO FINAL GRADE WILL
BE ESTABLISHED TO PERMANENT VEGETATION WITHIN 14 DAYS.
DURING UNSUITABLE GROWING SEASONS, MUCH WILL BE USED AS
A TEMPORARY COVER (DSI) ON SLOPES THAT ARE 3/1 OR
STEEPER, MULCH MUST BE ANCHORED.

THIS CHART INDICATES THE AMOUNT OF LIME TO ADD IN OUNCES]
PER SQUARE YARDS AND IN POUNDS PER 1000 SF.

METER SANDY SOIL SANDY LOAMMED LOAM HEAVY SOIL
READING ADD LIME ADD LIME  ADD LIME ADD LIME

4022502 302 440253302
1000 SF 241BS 191BS 28BS 331BS

50 1802 22507
1000 SF 111BS 1418S

30023607
281BS 331BS

600502102 12021402
1000SF 35LBS 6L8S  8LBS9LBS

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES:

“THE ESCAPE OF SEDIMENT FROM THE SITE SHALL BE PREVENTED BY THE
INSTALLATION OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND PRACTICES
PRIOR TO, OR CONCURRENT WITH, LAND-DISTURBING ACTIVITIES".

“EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES WILL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES.
IF FULL IMPLEMENTATION OF THE APPROVED PLAN DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR
EFFECTIVE EROSION CONTROL, ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
MEASURES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO CONTROL OR TREAT THE SEDIMENT
SOURCI

"DISTURBED AREAS LEFT IDLE SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH TEMPORARY
VEGETATION AFTER 14 DAYS; AFTER 30 DAYS, PERMANENT VEGETATION SHALL BE
ESTABLISHED".

'SILT FENCE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF GEORGIA MANUAL FOR EROSION
& SEDIMENT CONTROL 2016 EDITION (Sd1-S).

*EROSION CONTROL MEASURES WILL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES.

*EROSION CONTROL MEASURES WIL BE INSPECTED AT LEAST DAILY, AND AFTER!
EACH RAIN, AND REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

(ADDITIONAL) GRADING AND DRAINAGE NOTES:

*ALL MATERIAL AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO CITY OF'
SMYRNA STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

*PRIOR TO LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE A’
PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH THE AREA SITE INSPECTOR.

*NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE PLANS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS.

*ALL EXISITING TREES ARE TO REMAIN AND SHALL BE PROTECTED UNLESS!
OTHERWISE NOTED. TREES TO BE REMOVED WILL BE SAHOWN WITH A "X" ON IT. SEE
SITE PLAN.

*THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL DISTURBED AREAS AND IMPROVEMENTS TO
REMAIN TO EQUAL OR BETTER CONDITIONS THAN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION.

TREE PROTECTION FENCES LOCATED AT EDGE OF
CRITICAL ROOT ZONE. (4 FOOT HIGH ORANGE TREE
PROTECTION FENCING.)

NOTE: NEUTRAL pH IS 7.0

SEEDING RATES

SEASON DATES TYPE OF GRASS RATE

REQUIRED TREES 100" PER ACRES 100"x0.27=27"
REQUIRED SUMMER MAY 15 - AUG 30 BERMUDA 100 LBSIAC

COOL SEPT 1- NOV 15 FESCUE 300 LBSIAC
MAR 15 - MAY 15

SAVED TREES
(1) 26" HACKBERRY
(1) 8" HACKBERRY

WINTER NOV 15 - MAR 15 ANNUAL RYE GRASS 300 LBS/AC

COVER SEED AREA WITH LIGHT LAYER OF WHEAT STRAW MULCH

(1)8" PECAN
(1)3" HACKBERRY

Now or Formerly

*THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES, SUCH AS WATER MAINS, SANITARY
SEWERS, GAS LINES, ELECTRIC LINES, ETC. AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS HAVE
BEEN DETERMINED FROM THE BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE AND ARE GIVEN
FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR. HOWEVER, THE SURVEYOR,
ENGINEER AND OWNERDO NOT ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY
IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS
RESPONSIBILTY TO CONTACT ALL UTILITY COMPANIES SEVENTY - TWO HOURS
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION AND HAVE ALL UTILITIES
LOCATED IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO ANY WORK. QUESTIONS CALL THE UTILITY

OF THE INFORMATION SHOWN.

PROTECTION SERVICE: (404)-491-0044.

Site Address:
2608 ARGO DR, SE
SMYRNA, GA 30080

Zoning: R-15
Front Yard: 35"
Side Yard: 10"
Rear Yard:30 '

The surveyor in no way intends to interpret
or make conclusions regarding the zoning
designation shown hereon. This information
is reported from public information
obtained from _City of Smyrna records on
10/1/23 .

Area Summary: 0.27 Acres
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STANDARDS. ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON DRAINAGE STRUCTURES ARE TO THE TOP OF s
STRUCTURE. PIPE LENGTHS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE DISTANCES FROM CENTER
TO CENTER OF STRUCTURES AND SLOPES SHOWN ARE THEORETICAL SLOPES USING SILT FENCE IS LIMIT 4
THESE LENGTHS , OF DISTURBANCE AND ._.<1\m S — 3 mG\LQ\\\
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*SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS OF THOSE Bl - - AS CONSTRUCTION EXIT /
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\ EVANS RYAN GEORGIA SOIL AND WATER
*“THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES, SUCH AS WATER MAINS, SANITARY N - / DB 15666 PG 6267 ®m<<o CONSERVATION COMMISSION
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